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SLED CHARGES S PEOPLE WITH HUMAN TRAFFICKING

Agents with the South Carolina Law Enforcement Division (SLED) charged the five people listed
below with the following charges related to an ongoing Human Trafficking investigation:
-Rebecca Melanie Perry, 29, on Thursday, December 7, 2023, with Trafficking in Persons, Victim
under 18 years old — 1% Offense.

-Antonio Marquis Nicholson, 32, on Wednesday, July 26, 2023, with 4 counts of Trafficking in
Persons, Victim under 18 years old — 1% Offense.

-Jared H. Pease, 56, on Thursday, November 9, 2023, with 3 counts of Trafficking in Persons,
Victim under 18 years old — 1% Offense.

-Terrell Counts, 32, on Wednesday, May 24, 2023, with Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18
years old — 1* Offense.

-Monesha Tatayana Lapri Gary, 24, on Thursday, May 11, 2023, with 4 counts of Trafficking
in Persons, Victim under 18 years old — 1% Offense.

Details can be found in the attached warrants.

The following agencies continue to assist with this ongoing investigation: Richland County
Sheriff’s Office, Columbia Police Department, West Columbia Police Department, Darlington
County Sheriff’s Office, Spartanburg County Sheriff’s Office, Horry County Sheriff’s Office,
Myrtle Beach Police Department, and Homeland Security Investigations.

The case will be prosecuted by the South Carolina Attorney General’s Office.

Anyone with information about suspicious behavior or possible illicit activity that could involve
Human Trafficking should contact tips@sled.sc.gov.

If you or someone you know may be a victim of Human Trafficking, survivor resources with the
South Carolina Human Trafficking Task Force can be found at www.scag.gov/human-trafficking
and the South Carolina Victim Assistance Network at www.scvan.org.

National Human Trafficking Hotline (888)373-7888
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ARREST WARRANT

2023A4010500325

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ H Municipality of
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

THE STATE
against
Antonio Marquis Nicholson

54-23-5123

Address:
West Columbia, SC 29169-
Phone: SS
Sex: l Race: B Height 6 4 Weight 230
DL State: DL#:
DOB: 1991 Agency ORI#  SCLED0000

Prosecuting Agency:  State Law Enforcement Division

Prosecuting Office:  Brian T Richardson - S03564

offense: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under
18 YOA - st Offense

Offense Code: 3899

Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-2020(C)

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL Pyt s
K] Countyy  [] Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT SEoasts
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )

Personally appeared before me the affiant Brian T Richardson who

being duly swom deposes and says that defendant  Antonio Marquis Nicholson
did within this county and state on orabout 3/29/2023

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/
in the following particulars:

viclate the criminal laws of the
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )

D Municipality of

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - 1st Offense

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on or about March 29th - April 2nd, the defendant, Antonio Marquis Nicholson, did the following recruit, entice, solicit,
isolate, harbor, transport, provide, obtain, or so attempts, a victim under the age of eighteen , knowing the victim would be
subjected to, or for the purposes, of sex trafficking, forced labor or services, for the purposes of performing commercial sexual acts
for compensation. These acts occurred at the Home Towne Studios and Suites Columbiana, located at 350 Columbiana Drive,
Columbia, SC 29212, within the County of Richland. All of the above is believed to be true based upon the investigation of S/A
Richardson of the South Carolina Law Enforcement Division. All is against the law, peace, and dignity of the State of South
Carolina. This being a violation of Section 54-23-5123.

Signature of Affiant

This waranl 1§ CERIIFIED FOR SERVICE  n_The
D County/ D Municipality of
The accused

IS to be arrested and brought before me to be
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S)

Signature of Judge
Date:

RETURN
A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to
derencart_— Antindd) Aopq e Mot
~ _ /29727 v |

re ns rcam cer

RETURN WARRANT TO:
Richland County General Sessions
1701 Main Street
PO Box 192
Columbia, SC 29202

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

| Jg'\v/fn/ /ML/-—\
)

P. 0. Box 21398
) Columbia, SC 29221-
Affiant's Telephone  (803)737-9000

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
E] County/ El Municipality of ) Affiant's Address

Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds 1o believe that

on orabout 3/29/2023 defendant  Antonio Marguis Nicholson
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
[X] Countyy ] Municipalityof  Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - 1st Offense

)} as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me )
on 7/26/2023 P ) L
£ Judge'sAddress  Dutch Fork District
4 A / / 0 Ls) ) Columbia, SC 29210-
“Signalure of

Judge's Telephone  (803)576-2540

Issuing Court: Magistrate D Municipal
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

MichaelDavid Scott
Judge Code: 7397 )

ORIGINAL

[] Circuit

ORIGINAL




ARREST WARRANT

2023A4010500326

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

County/ D Municipality of
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate
THE STATE §4-23.5123
against
Antonio Marquis Nicholson
West Columbia, SC 29169-

Phone: SSN
Sex: ﬁ‘[_ Race: B Heightt 6 eight: 230
DL State: DL#
DOB: 1991 Agency ORI# SCLEDO0000
Prosecuting Agency:  State Law Enforcement Division
Prosecuting Officer: ~ Brian T Richardson - S03564

Offense: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under
18 YOA - 1st Offense

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL ST iy catecai
] County [T Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT SECasts
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )

Personally appeared before me the affiant Brian T Richardson who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant
did within this county and state on orabout  3/6/2023
State of South Caralina (or ordinance of County/
in the following particulars:

Antonio Marquis Nicholson

violate the criminal laws of the

Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )

D Municipality of

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - 1st Offense

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On or about March 6th - March 8th, the defendant, Antonio Marquis Nicholson, did llowing: recruit, entice, solicit, isolate,
harbor, transport, provide, obtain, or so attempts, a victim under the age of eighteen , knowing that the victim would be
subjected to, or for the purposes of, sex trafficking, forced labor or services, for the purposes of performing commercial sexual acts
for compensation. These acts occurred at the HomeTowne Studios and Suites Columbiana, located at 350 Columbiana Drive,
Columbia, SC 29212, within the County of Richland. All of the above is believed to be true based upon the investigation of S/A
Richardson of the South Carolina Law Enforcement Division. All is against the law, peace, and dignity of the State of South
Carolina. This being in violation of Section 16-03-2020 (C), South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

Offense Code: 3899
Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-2020(C) ) 7 -
Signature of Affiant A
This waranl & CERTIFIED FOR  SERVIEE 7 The v ’
L STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA .
[[] County [[] Municipality of K] County [] Municipaity of ) Affiant's Address 4400 Broad River Road
The accused

s to be amested and brought before me to be
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S)

Signature of Judge

Date:

RETURN
A copy of this ,arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant A[\ﬂ[\ M| M L EY N /Vl\l/h "}04
o _2UILI77 _

( ]
RETURN WARRANT TO:

Richland County General Sessions
1701 Main Street

PO Box 192

Columbia, SC 29202

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Columbia, SC 29210-
Affiant's Telephone  (803)737-9000

Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY;

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on orabout 3/6/2023 defendant  Antonio Marquis Nicholson
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

@ County/ l:] Municipality of Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - 1st Offensc

)} as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me )

7/26/20
o zp f ) Judge's Address

Ls) )

Dutch Fork District
Columbia, SC 29210-"

e il Judge's Telephone  (803)576-2540
Michael David Scott )
Judge Code: 7397 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate . D Municipal D Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2023A4010500327

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

County/ D Municipality of
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate
THE STATE
against
Antonio Marquis Nicholson
Address:
West Columbia, SC 29169-

Phone: SSN
Sex: l/[_ Race: B Height 6 4 Weight: 230
DL State: DL #:
DOB: 1991 Agency ORI #:  SCLED0000
Prosecuting Agency:  State Law Enforcement Division
Prosecuting Officer: Brian T Richardson - S03564

offense: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under
18 YOA - 1st Offense

Offense Code: 3899

Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-2020(C)

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL ';%’“m‘g,%
K] Countyr [] Municipaiity of ) AFFIDAVIT oA sia
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )

Personally appeared before me the afiant Brian T Richardson who
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Antonio Marquis Nicholson

did within this county and state on orabout 2/20/2023 viclate the criminal laws of the
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/ [:I Municipality of Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - 1st Offense

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On or about February 20th - February 27th, the defendant, Antonio Marquis Nicholson, did llowing: recruit, entice, solicit,
isolate, harbor, transport, provide, obtain, or so attempts, a victim under the age of eighteen , knowing that the victim would
be subjected to, or for the purposes of, sex trafficking, forced labor or services, for the purposes of performing commercial sexual
acts for compensation. These acts occurred at the HomeTowne Studios and Suites Columbiana, located at 350 Columbiana Drive,
Columbia, SC 29212, within the County of Richland. All of the above is believed to be true based upon the investigation of S/A
Richardson of the South Carolina Law Enforcement Division. All is against the law, peace, and dignity of the State of South
Carolina. This being in violation of Section 16-03-2020 (C), South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

Signature of Affiant

This warrant 15 CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE
D County/ D Municipality of
. The accused

is to be arrested and brought before me o be
dealt with according to the law.

n_ihe

{L.s)

Signature of Judge
Date:

RETURN
A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

gerencent  Xedo0Y Mamui; A il s
o (3b773 : '

RETURN WARRANT TO:

Richland County General Sessions
1701 Main Street

PO Box 192

Columbia, SC 29202

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

&V{’ V) A’(/\,f—
)

4400 Broad River Road
) Columbia, SC 29210-
Affiant's Telephone  (803)737-9000

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
f | County [] Municipaiiy of | Afiants Address

Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on orabout  2/20/2023 defendant Antonio Marquis Nicholson
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

[X] County/  [T] Municipaiityof  Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - 1st Offense

) as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having swomn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me )
on 7/26/2023/) - ) .
Judge's Address  Dutch Fork District
VU Ls) ) Columbia, SC 29210-

) Judge's Telephone  (803)576-2540

Issuing Court: Magistrate D Municipal
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

Michael David Scott
Judge Code: 7397 )

ORIGINAL

D Circuit

ORIGINAL




ARREST WARRANT

2023A4010500328

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipality of

Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

THE STATE 54-23-5123
against
Antonio Marquis Nicholson
West Columbia, SC 29169-
Phone: SSN
Sexx M Race: B Heightt 6 Weight: 230

DL State:
DOB: 1991

DL #:

Agency ORI#  SCLED0000

Prosecuting Agency:  State Law Enforcement Division

Prosecuting Officer: Brian T Richardson -~ S03564

Ofiense: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under
18 YOA - 1st Offense

Offense Code: 3899

Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-2020(C)

Form Approved

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL  <C tomey Genersl
] County [[] Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT i
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

Personally appeared before me the affisnt Brian T Richardson who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant  Antonio Marquis Nicholson
did within this county and state on orabout 3/19/2023

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/
in the following particulars:

violate the criminal laws of the

Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )

D Municipality of

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - 1st Offense

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On or about March 19th - March 22nd, the defendant, Antonio Marquis Nicholson, did the following: recruit, entice, solicit, isolate,
harbor, transport, provide, obtain, or so attempts, a victim under the age of eighteen , knowing that the victim would be
subjected to, or for the purposes of, sex trafficking, forced labor or services, for the purposes of performing commercial sexual acts
for compensation. These acts occurred at the HomeTowne Studios and Suites Columbiana, located at 350 Columbiana Drive,
Columbia, SC 29212, within the County of Richland. All of the above is believed to be true based upon the investigation of S/A
Richardson of the South Carolina Law Enforcement Division. All is against the law, peace, and dignity of the State of South
Carolina. This being in violation of Section 16-03-2020 (C), South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

This warrant is CERTIFIED  FOR  SERVICE n. e
D County/ ':] Municipality of
. The accused

Is to be arested and brought before me to be
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S)
Sipnature of Judge
Date:
RETURN
A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to
oot i f00 3] Uy § ALphlsin
o _/Tb/23 ;
\ \/

RETURN WARRANT TO:
Richland County General Sessions
1701 Main Street
PO Box 192
Columbia, SC 29202

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

5§/L/ /L/—\// ’

Signature of Affiant
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ' )
EI County/ D Municipality of ) Affiant's Address 4400 E?road River Road
) Columbia, SC 29210-
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate Affiant's Telephone  (803)737-9000

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

it appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on orabout 3/19/2023 defendant Antonio Marquis Nicholson
did violate the criminal laws of the Staté of South Carolina (or ordinance of
K] County  [] Municipaliyof  Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - 1st Offense

) as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having swom before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me )

on 7/26/202f

A *' ) Judge'sAddress  Dutch Fork District
/ | s) ) Columbia, SC 29210-
i ) Judge's Telephone  (803)576-2540

Issuing Court: Magistrate D Municipal
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

Judge Code: 7397 )
ORIGINAL

D Circuit

ORIGINAL




ARREST WARRANT

2023A1610400538

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ I:] Municipality of

Darlington

THE STATE
against

54.23-5123

Jared H Pease

Address:

Darlington, SC 29532-3577

Phone: sso I

Sex. M Race: W Heightt S5 10 Weight: 213
DL State: e 0 |

DOB: 1967 Agency ORI #:

Prosecuting Agency:  Sled Alcohol Enforcement/Vice Services

Prosecuting Officer: Brian T Richardson - S00762
Offense: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under
18 YOA - 1st Offense

Offense Code: 3899
CodelOrdinance Sec:  16-03-2020(C)

1S warrant 1s n ne
D County/ D Municipality of

The accused

is to be arrested and broughf before me to be
dealt with according to the law.

{L.S.)
Signalure of Judge
Date:
RETURN
A copy of this arrest warrant wa delpered )
defendant :T i\ Ff/'é J— 6’ LAY
on AWEVAK
yl\ /’(‘{gn}um of Constable/l.aw Enforcement Cﬂ'l:er
RETURN WARRANT TO:
General Sessions
| Public Square 5Th Floor
Darlington, SC 29532
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

F
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ORIGINAL S0 Mtney Carars!
K] Countyr  [T] Municipaity of ) AFFIDAVIT stcasie
Darlington
Personally appeared before me the affiant  Brian T Richardson who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Jared H Pease
did within this county and staie on orabout  4/14/2023
D Municipality of

State of South Carolina (or crdinance of County/
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Tyafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - I'st Offense

viclate the criminal laws of the

Darlington )

in the foliowing particulars:

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit

the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On or about February 22nd - April 14th, the defendant. Jared H Pease, did aid. abet, or conspire with another person to violate the
criminal provisions of section 16-3-2020, and in so doing facilitated Minor Victim 1 ( 006) being advertised for the purpose
of and engaging in performing commercial sexual acts for compensation. All of the above is believed to be true based upon the
investigation of S/A Richardson of the South Carolina Law Enforcement Division. All is against the law, peace, and dignity of the
State of South Carolina. T hl\ heing in violation of Section 16-03-2020 (C), South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

I/Mp

4400 Broad River Rd
Columbia, SC 29210-

Atﬁanl's Telephone

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
@ County/ D Municipality of

Darlington

Affiant” sAddress

N N

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on orabout 4/14/2023 defendant Jared H Pease
di¢ viclale the criminal laws cf the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

K] County/ D Municipality of Darlington

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:

) as set forth below:

Trafticking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - st Offense

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me )

on 11/ 7/207“
404 South Fourth Street

)
Judge's Address
w/g ///7//--"‘“) ) Hartsville, SC 29551-1765

lure ofjss ptludas” @~ Judge's Telephone  (843)332-966 ]
Craig Landen La Cross ) (843)33
Magistrate D Municipal

Judge Code: 7342 )
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

Issuing Court:

ORIGINAL

D Circuit

ORIGINAL




ARREST WARRANT

2023A1610400539

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipality of

Darlington

THE STATE
against
Jared H Pease

Address:

Darlington, SC 29532-3577

Sex: M Race: W Heightt  § Weight: 213

‘DL State: DL #:
DOB: 1967
Prosecuting Agency:  Sled Alcohol Enforcement/Vice Services
Prosecuting Officer: Brian T Richardson - S00762
Oftense: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under

18 YOA - Ist Offense
Offense Code: 3899
Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-2020(C)

nis_warrant 18 N the
D County/ D Municipality of
The accused

Is to be arrested and Dbrought before me o be
dealt with according to the law.

Agency ORI #

(L.S)
Signalure of Judge
Date:
RETURN
A copy of this arrest warran| was , deliver, to
defendant )SLMP/J \V}; e 0‘\ & (’_/
o _ \JO7TH
7l
1 JY Tignature o1 Conslane/Law Frlorcement DFicer
RETURN WARRANT TO:
General Sessions
| Public Square 5Th Floor
Darlington, SC 29532
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Form Approved by

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

ORIGINAL S.C. Allorney General
@ County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT Agri 21 2003
Darlington
Personally appeared before me the afiant  Brian T Richardson who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant  Jared H Pease
did within this county and state on orabout  3/3}/2023
State of South Carolina {or ordinance of County/

in the following particutars:

violate the criminal laws of the

Darlington )

D Municipality of

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons. Victim under 18 YOA - 1st Offense

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit

the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On or about March 3 1st - April 16th, the defendant, Jared H Pease, did aid, abet, or conspire with another person to violate the
criminal provisions of section 16-3-2020, and in so doing facilitated Minor Victim 3 007) being advertised for the purpose
of and engaging in performing commercial sexua! acts for compensation. All of the above is believed to be true based upon the
investigation of S/A Richardson of the South Carclina Law Enforcement Division. All is against the law, peace, and dignity of the
State of South Carolina. This being in violation of Section 16-03-2020 (C), South Carolina Code of Laws. 1976, as amended.

sl

4400 Broad River Rd
Columbia, SC 29210-

Affiant's Telephone

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
@ County/ D Municipality of

Darlington

Affiant's Address

e

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
it appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

3/31/2023 Jared H Pease
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
E COUnfy/ D Municipalityof Dar]ington

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafticking in Persons. Victim under 18 YOA - Ist Offense

on or about defendant

) as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith {o be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn o and subscribed before me )

on 11/702023

P ¥

404 South Fourth Street
Hartsville, SC 29551-1765
Judge's Telephone  (843)332-966 1

:i Municipa!

Issuing Court: Magistrate
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

) Judge's Address

Craig Landc TOsS
Judge Code: 7342 )

ORIGINAL

D Circuit

ORIGINAL




ARREST WARRANT

2023A1610400540

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipality of

Darlington

THE STATE
against
Jared H Pease

Address:
Darlington, SC 29532-3577
Phone: SSN:
Sex: M Race: W Height: 5 [0 Weight
DLState,_gC  DL#
DOB: 1967 Agency ORI #:

213

Prosecuting Agency:  Sled Alcohol Enforcement/Vice Services

Prosecuting Officer;

Brian T Richardson - S00762

Offense: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under

18 YOA - Ist Offense

Offense Code: 3899

Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-2020(C)

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL ;?é?\m%\;eg::.m
@ County/ :] Municipality of ) AFEIDAVIT Aori 21,2003
Darlington )

Personally appeared before me the afiant  Brian T Richardson who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Jared H Pease
did within this county and state on orabout  3/31/2023
D Municipality of

State of South Carclina (or ordinance of Ceunty/
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons. Victim under 18 YOA - Ist Offense

violate the criminal laws of the

Darlington )

in the following particulars:

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

criminal provisions of section 16-3-2020, and in so doing facilitated Minor Victim 2 003) being advertised for the purpose
of and engaging in performing commercial sexual acts for compensation. All of the above 1s believed to be true based upon the
investigation of S/A Richardson of the South Carolina Law Enforcement Division. All is against the law, peace, and dignity of the
State of South Carolina. This being in violation of Section 16-03-2020 (C), South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

i

On or about March 31st - April 135th, the defendant. Jared H Pease. did aid, abet, or Liniilii with another person to violate the

Signature of Affiant

CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE
D Municipality of

This warrant 1s
D County/

is to be arrested and brought before me

dealt with according to the law.

Signature of Judge

Date:

The accused

(L.S.)

RETURN
A copy of this arrest warrant was livered to
defendant

Jared H Venp

o\ (3] 1A,

RETURN WARRANT TO:
General Sessions
1 Public Square 5Th Floor
Darlington, SC 29532

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

vy 'V
Affiant's Address 4400 Broad River Rd
Columbia, SC 29210-

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
E] County/ D Municipality of )

Darlington

Affiant's Telephone

ARREST WARRANT
TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on orabout  3/31/2023 defendant Jared H Pease
did viclate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
E County/ D Municipality of Darlington ) as set forth below:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Tratficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - st Offense -
Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with accerding te law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and subscribed before me )
on 11/7/2023 ) '

Judge's Address 404 South Fourth Street

(LS} ) Hartsville, SC 29551-1765

Jucge's Telephone  (843)332-9661

Judge Code: 7342 ) Issuing Court Magistrate E] Municipal El Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2023A4010500193

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipality of

Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

THE STATE
against

54-23.5123

Terrell Counts

Columbia, SC 29212-

Phone: sso

Sex. M Race: ‘B. | Height 6 -1 Weight: 185

r State: DL #: _
. -<i991 Agency ORI# SCLEDO0000

Prosecuting Agency:  State Law Enforcement Division

Prosecuting Officer: Jade M Roy - S03565

offense: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under
18 YOA - 1st Offense

Offense Code: 3899

Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-2020(C)

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL AT
@ County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT s, 2
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )

Personally appeared before me the affiant Jade M Roy who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant  Terrell Counts
did within this county and state on orabout  4/10/2023
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/

in the following particulars:

violate the criminal laws of the
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )

D Municipality of

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - 1st Offense

| further state that there is probabie cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probabie cause is based on the following facts:

On or about April 10th - April 16th, the defendant, Terrell Counts, did the following: recruit, entice, solicit, isolate, harbor,
transport, provide, obtain, or so attempts, a victim, knowing that the victim would be subjected to, or for the purpose of sex
trafficking, forced labor or services, for the purposes of performing commercial sexual acts for compensation. The defendant
knowingly subjected the victim, who is under the age of 18, to a human sex trafficking operation. These acts occurred at the
HomeTowne Studios and Suites Columbiana, located at 350 Columbiana Drive, Columbia SC 29212, within the County of
Richiand. All of the above is belicved to be true based upon the investigations of Lt. Roy of the South Carolina Law Enforcement
Division. All is against the law, peace, and dignity of the State of South Carolina. This being in violation of Section 16-03-2020 (C),
South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended. Affiant and others are witness to prove same.

Signature of Affiant

This warrant 1s CERTIFIED  FOR  SERVICE in  the

D County/ I:l Municipality of

is to be arrested and Drought before me to be
dealt with according to the law.

The accused

(L.s.)

Signature of Judge

Nate:

RETURN
A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant TE@E [/{/ C OuN 75

o _S[2{l7023

| 4
RETURN WARRANT TO:
Richland County General Sessions
1701 Main Street
PO Box 192
Columbia, SC 29202

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
[l County/ D Municipality of

Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

Affiant's Address ~ P. O7 Box 21398
Columbia, SC 29221- "
Affiant's Telephone  (803)737-9000

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable ' grounds to believe that

on orabout 4/10/2023 defendant Terrell Counts
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
X ] Countyy [T} Municipalityof  Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - Ist Offense

) as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or

her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and subscribed before me )

on 4/25/2023
. ;- Dutch Fork District

) Judge's Address
/O/l /Q (LS) ) Columbia, SC 29210-

Sgnaire of s jfa Ji0e- y dudge's Teiephons (803)576-2540

Michael David Scott
Judge Code: 7397 ) Magistrate D Municipal
ORIGINAL

Issuing Court:

ORIGINAL

D Circuit

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2023A4010500189

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipality of
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

THE STATE 54-23-5123
against
Monesha Tatayana Lapri Gary
Address:
Laurens, SC 29325-
Phone: SSN:
Sex: F Race:. B Heightt § 2 Weight: 195
DL State: DL #:
DOB: .1999 Agency ORI# SCLEDO0000
Prosecuting Agency:  State Law Enforcement Division

Prosecuting Officer.  Jade M Roy - S03565

Offense: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under

18 YOA - 1st Offense

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
E County/ |:| Municipality of )
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )
Personally appeared before me the affiant Jade M Roy
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant

did within this county and state on orabout 4/ 9/2023

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/
in the following particulars:

Form Approved by
§.C, Attorney General
April 21, 2003

SCCA 518

ORIGINAL
AFFIDAVIT

who

Monesha Tatayana Lapri Gary

violate the criminal laws of the

Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )

D Municipality of

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - 1st Offense

| futher state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On or about April 9th - April 14th, the defendant, Monesha Tatayana Lapri Gary, did the following: recruit, entice, solicit, isolate,
harbor, transport, provide, obtain, or so attempts, a victim, knowing that the victim would be subjected to, or for the purpose of sex
trafficking, forced labor or services, for the purposes of performing commercial sexual acts for compensation. The defendant
knowingly subjected the victim, who is under the age of 18, to a human sex trafficking operation. These acts occurred at the
HomeTowne Studios and Suites Columbiana, located at 350 Columbiana Drive, Columbia SC 29212, within the County of
Richland. All of the above is believed to be true based upon the investigations of Lt. Roy of the South Carolina Law Enforcement
Division. All is against the law, peace, and dignity of the State of South Carolina. This being in violation of Section 16-03-2020 (C),
South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended. Affiant and others are witness to prove same.

i

Signature of Affiant

Offense Cods: 3899
Cade/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-2020(C)
This warrant s C in e

D County/ [:] Municipality of . )
e accuse

Is to be arrested and brought before me to be
dealt with according to the law.

(LS.

Signature of Judge
Date:

RETURN
A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant MQI\G ( ‘\\ T&h:ﬂh\\-&eﬂ (}‘G\N‘/

on _§/Ur23

RETURN WARRANT TO:
Richland County General Sessions
1701 Main Street
PO Box 192
Columbia, SC 29202

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
KI County/ D Municipality of

Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

) Affiant's Address ~ P. O./Box 2 M

Columbia, SC29221-
Affiant's Telephone  (803)737-9000

— N

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on orabout 4/9/2023 defendant Monesha Tatayana Lapri Gary
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

X ] Countyr  [T] Municipality of Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - 1st Offense

) as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having swomn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or

her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and subscribed before me )

on 4/25/2023

) Judge's Address  Dutch Fork District
(Ls) ) Columbia, SC 29210-
gnature of ssuin s T =
Michael David Scott y Jwoes Teiephons (80313762240

Judge Code: 7397 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

D Municipal

ORIGINAL

D Circuit

ORIGINAL




ARREST WARRANT

2023A4010500190

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipality of

Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

THE STATE 54-23-5123
against
Monesha Tatayana Lapri Gary
Address:
Laurens, SC 29325-
Phone: SSN:
Sex:. F Race: B Heightt 5 2 Weight: 195
DL State: DL#
DOB: 1999 Agency ORI#  SCLEDO0000
Prosecuting Agency:  State Law Enforcement Division

Prosecuting Officer.  Jade M Roy - S03565
Offense: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under

18 YOA - 1st Offense

Offense Code: 3899
Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-2020(C)
IS~ warrant is in_ the

|:| County/ D Municipality of
The accused

is 1o be arrested and brought before me to be
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

RETURN
A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant Mip 2 che TM‘\‘!N\\ Laget Grar y
o §/UZ3 ’ d

" élgnlhn of Constable/Law Enforcement Cilicer

RETURN WARRANT TO:

Richland County General Sessions
1701 Main Street

PO Box 192

Columbia, SC 29202

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA Form Approved by

) ORIGINAL 53 aimey Genera
K] Countyr [ Municipaiity of ) AFFIDAVIT sEoasia
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )
Personally appeared before me the affant Jade M Roy who
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Monesha Tatayana Lapri Gary

did within this county and state on orabout 4/ 4/2023

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/
in the following particulars:

violate the criminal laws of the
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )

D Municipality of

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Tyafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - 1st Offense

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On or about April 4th - April 8th, the defendant, Monesha Tatayana Lapri Gary, did the following: recruit, entice, solicit, isolate,
harbor, transport, provide, obtain, or so attempts, a victim, knowing that the victim would be subjected to, or for the purpose of sex
trafficking, forced labor or services, for the purposes of performing commercial sexual acts for compensation. The defendant
knowingly subjected the victim, who is under the age of 18, to a human sex trafficking operation. These acts occurred at the
HomeTowne Studios and Suites Columbiana, located at 350 Columbiana Drive, Columbia SC 29212, within the County of
Richland. All of the above is believed to be true based upon the investigations of Lt. Roy of the South Carolina Law Enforcement
Division. All is against the law, peace, and dignity of the State of South Carolina. This being in violation of Section 16-03-2020(C),
South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended. Affiant and others are witness to prove same.

AL
| afiants adarsst” P O. Box 24308 /

Columbia, SC 29221-
Affiant's Telephone  (803)737-9000

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
E County/ D Municipality of

Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

N

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on orabout 4/4/2023 defendant Monesha Tatayana Lapri Gary
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

X ] County (] Municipality of Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - 1st Offense

) as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or

her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable

Judge's Telephone  (803)576-2540

Issuing Court: Magistrate
ORIGINAL

Michael Ddvid Scott
Judge Code: 7397

Sworn to and subscribed before me )
4/25/2023
o / % — ) Judge's Address  Dutch Fork District
‘ LS) ) Columbia, SC 29210-
“Signature of ssujig Judge
)
)

I:] Municipal

ORIGINAL

[:] Circuit

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2023A4010500191

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipality of

Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

THE STATE 54.23-5123
against
Monesha Tatayana Lapri Ga
Laurens, SC 29325-
Phone: SSN:
Sex: F Race: B Height § 2 Weight 195
DL State: DL#
DOB: -1999 Agency ORI#  SCLEDO0000O

Prosecuting Agency:  State Law Enforcement Division

Prosecuting Officer:  Jade M Roy - S03565

offense: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under

18 YOA - 1st Offense

Offense Code: 3899
Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-2020(C)
This warrant 1s  CERTIFIED FOR_SERVICE _ n_the

County/ Municipality of
[ com [ wancoany o
e accuse

Is to be arrested and Dbrought before me to be
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signalure of Judge
Date:

RETURN
A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

on

wencent  Mangshe Ty Laprt bagy
5/ /Ty ' : :

nsiablelLaw Enforcement UMcer

RETURN WARRANT TO:

Richland County General Sessions
1701 Main Street

PO Box 192

Columbia, SC 29202

DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

Form Approved by

DEFENDANT

S$.C. Attorney General
@ County/ D Municipality of ; AFFIDAVIT COPY 22'2:'5',??3
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )
Personally appeared before me the afiant Jade M Roy who
being duly swon deposes and says that defendant Monesha Tatayana Lapri Gary

did within this county and state on orabout  4/]10/2023

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/
in the following particulars:

violate the criminal laws of the
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )

E] Municipality of

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - 1st Offense

1 further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On or about April 10th - April 16th, the defendant, Monesha Tatayana Lapri Gary, did the following: recruit, entice, solicit, isolate,
harbor, transport, provide, obtain, or so attempts, a victim, knowing that the victim would be subjected to, or for the purpose of sex
trafficking, forced labor or services, for the purposes of performing commercial sexual acts for compensation. The defendant
knowingly subjected the victim, who is under the age of 18, to a human sex trafficking operation. These acts occurred at the
HomeTowne Studios and Suites Columbiana, located at 350 Columbiana Drive, Columbia SC 29212, within the County of
Richland. All of the above is believed to be true based upon the investigations of Lt. Roy of the South Carolina Law Enforcement
Division. All is against the law, peace, and dignity of the State of South Carolina. This being in violation of Section 16-03-2020(C),
South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended. Affiant and others are witness to prove same.

) Affiants Address.  P. O. Box 2498 /

Columbia, SC 29221-
Afiiant's Telephone  (803)737-9000

Signature of Affiant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
E’ County/ D Municipality of

Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

Nt

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

it appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on orabout 4/10/2023 defendant Monesha Tatayana Lapri Gary
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

@ County/ [:| Municipality of Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - 1st Offense

) as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or

her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to faw. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and subscnbed before me )

on 41252023

) Judge's Address  Dutch Fork District
(Ls) ) Columbia, SC 29210-
Michael David Scott ) Juaws Telaphone: (0203762520

Judge Code: 7397 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate

D Municipal D Circuit

DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY



ARREST WARRANT

2023A4010500192

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipality of

Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

THE STATE
against

Monesha Tatayana Lapri G

Laurens, SC 29325-
Phone: SSN:

Sex: F Race: B Height: §
DL State: DL#

2 Weight: 195

DOB: -1999 Agency ORI#  SCLED0000

Prosecuting Agency:  State L.aw Enforcement Division

Prosecuting Officer:  Jade M Roy - S03565

Offense: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under

18 YOA - 1st Offense

Offense Code: 3899
Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-2020(C)
This warrant 18 CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE 1 The
D County/ D Municipality of
The accused

Is to be arested and brought before me to be
dealt with according to the law.

(LS.)

Signature of Judge
Date:

RETURN
A copy of this amest wamrant was delivered to
defendant Qng,

o Yl7e

¢

)

alure o table/Law orcemen! Ofhcer

RETURN WARRANT TO:
Richland County General Sessions
1701 Main Street
PO Box 192
Columbia, SC 29202

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) ORIGINAL 53 aimey Gonerai
@ County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT Sl 2, 2003
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )
Personally appeared before me the afiant Jade M Roy who
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Monesha Tatayana Lapri Gary
did within this county and state on orabout  4/10/2023 violate the criminal laws of the
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/ D Municipality of Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )
in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - 1st Offense

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On or about April 10th - April 16th, the defendant, Monesha Tatayana Lapri Gary, did the following: recruit, entice, solicit, isolate,
harbor, transport, provide, obtain, or so attempts, a victim, knowing that the victim would be subjected to, or for the purpose of sex
trafficking, forced labor or services, for the purposes of performing commercial sexual acts for compensation. The defendant
knowingly subjected the victim, who is under the age of 18, to a human sex trafficking operation. These acts occurred at the
HomeTowne Studios and Suites Columbiana, located at 350 Columbiana Drive, Columbia SC 29212, within the County of
Richland. All of the above is believed to be true based upon the investigations of Lt. Roy of the South Carolina Law Enforcement

Division. All is against the law, peace, and dignity of the State of South Carolina. This being in violation of Section 16-03-2020(C),
South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended. Affiant and others are witness to prove same.

Signature of Affiant
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
@ County/ D Municipality of ) Affiant's Address P.O. BOX 24398 4
) Columbia, SC 29221-
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate Affiant's Telephone  (803)737-5000
ARREST WARRANT
TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
on orabout 4/10/2023 defendant Monesha Tatayana Lapri Gary
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
E County/ D Municipality of Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate ) as set forth below:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Trafficking / Trafficking in Persons, Victim under 18 YOA - 1st Offense
Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered o the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and subscribed before me )
on 4/25/2023 Y ) .
Judge'sAddress  Dutch Fork District
/ l/‘] Ls) ) Columbia, SC 29210-
er Judge's Telephone -254
Michael Raid Scott ) s Tsipnens QURICE 10
Judge Code: 7397 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate D Municipal D Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL





